



# Project Home

[Customer](#)  
appia-st

Liberty and Remington Reconstruction (Bids Opened): Roadway re  
Liberty Street from East Broadway to the East end of the Road, and R  
[Reject Bids](#) • [Export](#) • [Project Security](#) • [Post Bid Da](#)  
[Tabs](#) • [AR](#)

[Overview](#)

**Description:** Roadway reconstruction for Liberty Street from East Broadway to the Ea  
Road, and Remington Street from Oakdale Avenue to Remington Street  
includes removal and replacement of the asphalt pavement, new curb ar  
drive approaches, and minor storm improvements.

## Work Type:

**Date Advertised:** 04/13/2013

**Letting Date:** 04/30/2013

**Bids Due Time:** 02:00 PM

**EBS Filename:** Liberty\_and\_Remington\_Reconstruction.ebs  
Liberty\_and\_Remington\_Reconstruction.001

## Location:

**Last Modification:**

**Letting Location:**

**Bids Open Time:**

**Addendum Count:**

[Bids](#)

				<input type="button" value="Enter"/>	<input type="button" value="Load"/>
Rank	Contractor	Bid Total	% Deviation from Estimate	% Over Bid Item	Low Bid Complet
Award 1	Geddis Paving and Exc., Inc.	\$957,963.19		0.00%	Yes
Award 2	Ropper Construction Inc	\$978,029.50		2.09%	Yes
Award 3	Crestline Paving & Excavating Co Inc.	\$988,588.42		3.20%	Yes
Award 4	Gerken Paving, Inc.	\$1,018,432.25		6.31%	Yes
Award 5	B&J Concrete and Construction	\$1,030,927.82		7.62%	Yes
Award 6	E. R. Zeiler Excavating, Inc.	\$1,110,500.00		15.92%	Yes
Award 7	Gleason Construction Co., Inc	\$1,123,583.75		17.29%	Yes
(7 Bids)	Engineer's Estimate:	\$0.00			

[Items](#)

[Time Limits](#)

[Funding](#)

[Attachments](#)

*Handwritten initials/signature*

**RECORD OF BIDS**

**FOR** Kubota and Exmark Tractor and Mower Parts and Service  
**DEPT** Facility & Fleet  
**DATE** 4/30/2013

**000000**

*Fred Ott Inc.*  
 2,000 Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
Cash. Ck.

*Streaker Tractor Sales*  
 2,000 SUPPLY Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

ITEMS	1	2	3	4	5	6
1 Item #1 - <i>KUBOTA</i>						
2 % disc from list	<i>NO BID</i>	<i>10</i>				
3						
4 labor price / hr	<i>NO BID</i>	<i>70</i>				
5						
6 delivery of parts will be made in ___ days from						
7 the date ordered	<i>NO BID</i>	<i>1-2</i>				
8						
9 Prompt payment terms:						
10 % disc / ___ days	<i>NO BID</i>	<i>0</i>				
11						
12 Item #2 - <i>EXMARK</i>						
13 % disc from list	<i>8</i>	<i>NO BID</i>				
14						
15 labor price / hr	<i>72.00</i>	<i>NO BID</i>				
16						
17 delivery of parts will be made in ___ days from	<i>within 24 hrs</i>	<i>NO BID</i>				
18 the date ordered						
19						
20 Prompt payment terms:						
21 % disc / ___ days	<i>2% / 15 days</i>	<i>NO BID</i>				
22						
23						

1803

MB

# RECORD OF BIDS

FOR Exhaust on Passenger Cars, Light and Heavy Duty Trucks & Special Equipment  
 DEPT Facility/Fleet  
 DATE 4/30/13

MUNICIPAL

Buster Rowland  
Muller Inc

Z & G, Inc.  
d/b/a  
BIG TRUCK &  
TRUCK

JW

2,000 Bid Bond	2,000 Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond
Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.
<u>Off. Ck.</u>	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.
Cash. Ck.	<u>Cash. Ck.</u>	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.

ITEMS	1	2	3	4	5	6
1 Item #1						
2 2006-2011 Ford Crown Vic						
3 Exhaust Parts	164	417.80				
4 Labor Cost	20	102				
5 Total Cost	184	519.80				
6						
7 2011 Jeep Cherokee						
8 Exhaust Parts	98	1109.45				
9 Labor Cost	20	68.00				
10 Total Cost	119	237.45				
11						
12 2003 Ford F250 P/U						
13 Exhaust Parts	195	354.62				
14 Labor Cost	20	68.00				
15 Total Cost	215	422.62				
16						
17 2008 Dodge Charger						
18 Exhaust Parts	214	299.80				
19 Labor Cost	20	102.00				
20 Total Cost	234	401.80				
21						
22						
23						

2 <sup>MB</sup> RECORD OF BIDS

FOR Exhaust on Passenger Cars  
 DEPT Facility/Fleet  
 DATE 4/30/2013

M H H H H

Butler  
Rowland

ZAG

Jaw

Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond
Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.
Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.
Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.

ITEMS	1	2	3	4	5	6
1 Item #1 (cont'd)						
2 2008 F4505SD PU						
3 Exhaust Parts	219	428.90				
4 Labor Cost	20	102.00				
5 Total Cost	239	530.90				
6						
7 Hourly Labor Rate:	45	68				
8						
9 Item #2						
10 2006 Sterling Acterra						
11 Exhaust Parts	NO BID	520.23				
12 Labor Cost		300.00				
13 Total Cost		820.23				
14 2003 Mack 688S						
15 Exhaust Parts	NO BID	534.24				
16 Labor Cost		300.00				
17 Total Cost		834.24				
18 2003 Sterling M8500						
19 Exhaust Parts	NO BID	439.20				
20 Labor Cost		262.50				
21 Total Cost		701.80				
22						
23						

3 013

B

Buster Rowland

ZAG

R

# RECORD OF BIDS

FOR Exhaust on Passenger Cars  
 DEPT Facility/Fleet  
 DATE 4/30/2013

M H H H H H H

Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond
Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.
Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.
Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.

ITEMS	1	2	3	4	5	6
1 Item #2						
2 2007 International 7400 SFA						
3 Exhaust Parts	NO BID	472.30				
4 Labor Cost		300.00				
5 Total Cost		772.30				
6 2013 Freightliner M2106V	NO BID					
7 Exhaust Parts		447.03				
8 Labor Cost		300.00				
9 Total Cost		747.03				
10						
11 Hourly Labor Rate	N/A	75. <sup>00</sup>				
12						
13 Item #3						
14 % disc to City for parts	45	20				
15						
16 Hourly rate charge/heavy duty trucks	N/A	75				
17						
18 Hourly charge/special equipment	45	75				
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						

*SP/B*

NO BID

# RECORD OF BIDS

FOR OEM Mack Truck Parts and Service

DEPT Facility/Fleet

DATE 4/30/2013

**PHOTO**

Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond
Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.
Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.
Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.

ITEMS	1	2	3	4	5	6
1 %disc from list						
2						
3 labor price/hr \$						
4						
5 Delivery made in _____ calendar days from						
6 date of order						
7						
8 prompt payment						
9 % disc / _____ days						
10						
11						
12						
13						
14						
15						
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						

ghr LB

No bid

# RECORD OF BIDS

FOR Oem Caterpillar Parts and Services

DEPT Facility/Fleet

DATE 4/30/2013

**01100000**

Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond
Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.
Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.
Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.

ITEMS	1	2	3	4	5	6
1 %disc from list						
2						
3 labor price/hr \$						
4						
5 Delivery made in _____ calendar days from						
6 date of order						
7						
8 prompt payment						
9 % disc / _____ days						
10						
11						
12						
13						
14						
15						
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						

*JW 10*

**RECORD OF BIDS**

FOR Water Reclamation  
Roof Replacement

DEPT Water Reclamation

DATE 4/30/2013

**W  
H  
A  
R  
E  
H  
O  
U  
S  
E**

*Nordmann Roofing*

*Unoted Roofing & Sheet Metal*

*Wolfe Roofing Company*

5% Bid Bond	5% Bid Bond	5% Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond
Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.
Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.
Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.

ITEMS	1	2	3	4	5	6
1 SDB Building	249,000	246,900	147,918.64			
2						
3 Lab Building	97,937	116,600	56,607.52			
4						
5 Administration Building	194,389	193,700	97,311.98			
6						
7 Total of all 3 together	541,326	547,200	301,838.10			
8						
9						
10						
11						
12						
13						
14						
15						
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						



# RECORD OF BIDS

*Handwritten initials/signature*

FOR Collins Park Water Treatment Plant  
West & East Plant Roof Replacement  
Bldg Improvements - 2013  
 DEPT Water Treatment  
 DATE 4/30/13

**PHOTO**

*Handwritten:* 5% Bid Bond  
 Harkin Construction Company

*Handwritten:* 5% Bid Bond  
 Souren Construction

*Handwritten:* 5% Bid Bond  
 Mosser Construction

	Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond
	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.
	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.
	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.

ITEMS	1	2	3	4	5	6
1 General WTP Work						
2 Unit Price	13,617,790	18,477,000	21,971,000.			
3 Total Bid Amt.	13,617,790	18,477,000	21,971,000			
4 Repointing						
5 Unit Price	3.35	3.40	2.55			
6 Total Bid Amt.	312,850	37,400	28,050			
7 Brick Replacement						
8 Unit Price	24.00	23.10	19.00			
9 Total Bid Amt.	44,400	42,735	35,150			
10 Stone Patching						
11 Unit Price	86.00	168.00	112.00			
12 Total Bid Amt.	2,580	5,040	3,360			
13 Stone Crack Repair						
14 Unit Price	5.00	42.50	65.00			
15 Total Bid Amt.	180	1,530.00	2,340			
16 Beam Inspection Hole						
17 Unit Price	1,800	1260	7900			
18 Total Bid Amt.	43,200	30,240	189,600			
19						
20 Total Bid	13,745,000.00	18,593,945.00	22,229,500.00			
21						
22						
23						

*Handwritten initials/signature*

**RECORD OF BIDS**

**FOR** Hoffman Road Landfill:  
Grass Mowing Services

**DEPT** Solid Waste

**DATE** 4/30/2013

**01111111**

*Natural  
 Envir.  
 Reclamation  
 Concepts, Inc.*

500 Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

ITEMS	1	2	3	4	5	6
1 Single pull-behind mower deck						
2 \$/ac	<i>110</i>					
3 \$/5 ac	<i>485</i>					
4						
5 Bat-wing mower deck						
6 \$/ac	<i>100</i>					
7 \$/5 ac.	<i>475</i>					
8 \$/10 ac	<i>900</i>					
9 \$/50 ac	<i>4,250</i>					
10						
11 Side boom mower for ditches and slopes						
12 \$/1000 l.f.	<i>NO PRICE</i>					
13 \$/mile	<i>NEGOTIABLE</i>					
14						
15						
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						

# RECORD OF BIDS

FOR Eight ADA Required Pool Lifts  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
 DEPT Facility & Fleet  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
 DATE 4/30/2013  
 \_\_\_\_\_

01111111

*Recreonics Inc.*  
 500 Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

*NORTHWEST POOLS, Inc.*  
 Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

	ITEMS	1	2	3	4	5	6
1	Eight (8) Aqua Creek Pool Pro-lifts \$	3,530.12/ea					
2							
3	Eight (8) pro-lift back-up battery packs \$	185.82/ea					
4							
5	Eight (8) protective covers \$	133.38					
6							
7	Freight \$	840.					
8							
9	Additional charges \$	NONE LISTED					
10							
11							
12							
13							
14							
15							
16							
17							
18							
19							
20							
21							
22							
23							

REJECTED - no check / bond

182 MB

JK

RECORD OF BIDS

FOR Hoffman Road Landfill:  
Groundwater Monitoring at  
Former Xxkem Facility  
 DEPT Solid Waste  
 DATE 4/30/2013

WANDA

TZ	Civil & Env. Consultant	Hull & Associates.	Mannik & Smith	Arens, Conrad & Schmidt Consulting Eng.	Superior Earth Corp.
2,000 Bid Bond	2,000 Bid Bond	Bid Bond	2,000 Bid Bond	2,000 Bid Bond	2,000 Bid Bond
Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.
Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.
Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.

ITEMS	1	2	3	4	5	6
1 Spring Semi-Annual Monitoring Event and						
2 Report \$/yr	11,550	8,870		9,080	12,763	16,300
3						
4 Fall Semi-Annual Monitoring Event and						
5 Report \$/yr	9,550	40,967		10,900	10,231	13,700
6						
7 Quarterly Inspections \$/yr	2,930	358		1,450	2,200	1,700
8						
9 Misc. Professional Services \$/hr	99	100		100	110	90
10						
11						
12						
13						
14						
15						
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						

Rejected - no check

2 of 2 *AB*

*sh*

**RECORD OF BIDS**

FOR Huffman Road Landfill:  
Groundwater Monitoring at  
Former XXKEM facility  
 DEPT Solid Waste  
 DATE 4/30/2013

**PHAWANO**

*Cox -  
Colvin &  
Assoc.*

*DLZ*

2,000 Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
~~Cash. Ck.~~

2,000 Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
 Cert. Ck.  
 Off. Ck.  
 Cash. Ck.

	ITEMS	1	2	3	4	5	6
1	Spring Semi-Annual Monitoring						
2	Event \$/yr	12,626	23,800				
3							
4	Fall Semi-Annual Monitoring Event						
5	and Report \$/yr	11,637	23,500				
6							
7	Quarterly Inspection \$/yr	300	4,000				
8							
9	Misc. Professional \$/hr	125	110				
10							
11							
12							
13							
14							
15							
16							
17							
18							
19							
20							
21							
22							
23							

*AS* *B*

**RECORD OF BIDS**

FOR Ballasted Flocculation Polymer

DEPT Water Reclamation

DATE 4/30/2012

**00000000**

*Ashland / Hercules*

*Polydyne, Inc.*

*Kemira*

1,000 Bid Bond  
Cert. Ck.  
Off. Ck.  
Cash. Ck.

1,000 Bid Bond  
Cert. Ck.  
Off. Ck.  
Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
Cert. Ck.  
Off. Ck.  
Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
Cert. Ck.  
Off. Ck.  
Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
Cert. Ck.  
Off. Ck.  
Cash. Ck.

Bid Bond  
Cert. Ck.  
Off. Ck.  
Cash. Ck.

	ITEMS	1	2	3	4	5	6
1	Attachment A						
2	Unit Price / lb, devlivered, no tax	<i>1.76</i>	<i>1.550</i>				
3							
4	Total price of neat polymer delivered based on						
5	10 tons dry weight, no tax	<i>35,200.00</i>	<i>31,000.00</i>				
6							
7							
8							
9							
10							
11							
12							
13							
14							
15							
16							
17							
18							
19							
20							
21							
22							
23							

*no bid*

*MB*

**RECORD OF BIDS**

FOR Approx. 3000 tons (more or less)  
of Liquid Alum (Aluminum  
Sulfate)  
 DEPT Water Treatment  
 DATE 4/30/2013

**WATER**

*PVS  
Nalward  
Chemicals*

*General  
Chemical  
Performance*

*USALCO*

*Kemira  
no bid*

2,000 Bid Bond	2,000 Bid Bond	2,000 Bid Bond			
Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.	Cert. Ck.
Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.	Off. Ck.
Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.	Cash. Ck.

ITEMS	1	2	3	4	5	6
1 Unit Price per ton, not including tax						
2 F.O.B. Toledo Filter Plant by Truck \$	319	359 (dry ton)	210.57/wet ton			
3						
4 Total price for 3,000 tons, not including any tax						
5 F.O.B. Toledo Filter Plant by Truck \$	957,000	1,077,000	631,710			
6						
7 Delivery of each car/truckload will be made in						
8 calendar days from date of notice of ship	2	1-2	3			
9						
10 Discount for prompt payment - % 30 days	0	N/A	0			
11						
12 Freight rate <i>if</i> not included in above price	included.	included	included			
13						
14						
15						
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						